she was unjustifiably dismissed.  Unpaid wages also require payment. 

[66] As a result I order the respondent, Paldene Limited, pay the applicant, 

Claudene Spence, the following amounts which have been adjusted as a result of the 

contribution finding; 

a. $11,400.00 (eleven thousand, four hundred dollars) gross as 

recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

b. A further $3,750.00 (three thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollars) 

as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings 

pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i);  

c. A further $3,220.00 (three thousand, two hundred and twenty dollars) 

being wages unpaid as at termination; and 

d. A further $110.04 (one hundred and ten dollars and four cents) being 

interest on the amount in (c) above. 

[67] The counterclaim fails with the issue canvassed therein having been 

considered when assessing contribution.